SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1895.

No. 58, S.]

[Published March 27, 1895.

## CHAPTER 76.

AN ACT to amend section 4, of chapter 291, of the laws of 1889, entitled, "An act to provide for a register of probate in the county of Walworth."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4, of chapter 291, of the salary of regislaws of 1889, is hereby amended by adding to the said section the following: "But for the services performed by such register in probate, as clerk or stenographer, the county board of Walworth county may, from time to time, fix a salary not to exceed five hundred dollars per year, and the salary thus fixed shall be paid monthly by the county treasurer of said county. Until the salary shall be fixed by the said county board, it shall be forty dollars per month."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1895.